The City has entered into a building space lease agreement which commenced on October 1, 1994 and ended on
June 30, 1995. The lease automatically renews for two year periods. Payments are made monthly and are reported
in the general fund.

The City reported leases receivable of $19,586 in the general fund at December 31, 2022. For 2022, the City
recognized interest revenue of $571.

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the agreement:

Year Ending
December 31,   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 19,586$   214$   19,800$

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CITY OF ALLIANCE, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

80

NOTE 7 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A.) for detail, the City has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for 2022 is as
follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental activities: 12/31/21 Additions   Deductions   12/31/22

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 3,397,787$   -$   -$   3,397,787$
  Easements and right of ways 116,018   -   -   116,018
  Construction in progress 1,840,805   2,555,091   (608,434)   3,787,462

1

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized  5,354,610   2,555,091   (608,434)   7,301,267

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Buildings, structures and improvements 10,493,037   375,121   -   10,868,158
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5,598,062   816,968   -   6,415,030
  Vehicles 4,841,037   760,566   -   5,601,603

  Infrastructure 37,963,193   309,561   -   38,272,754
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment 19,310   -   -   19,310

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 58,914,639   2,262,216   -   61,176,855

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Buildings, structures and improvements (5,248,195)   (348,646)   -   (5,596,841)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (4,141,205)   (177,603)   -   (4,318,808)
  Vehicles (2,850,386)   (223,371)   -   (3,073,757)

  Infrastructure (31,779,896)   (815,778)   -   (32,595,674)
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment -   (8,051)   -   (8,051)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (44,019,682)   (1,573,449)   -   (45,593,131)

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized net 14,894,957   688,767   -   15,583,724

Governmental activities capital assets, net 20,249,567$   3,243,858$   (608,434)$   22,884,991$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:

Governmental activities:
  General government 235,923$
  Security of persons and property 310,150
  Public health services 845
  Transportation 860,584
  Community environment 9,958

  Basic utility services 2,503

  Leisure time activities 153,486

Total depreciation/amortization expense - governmental activities 1,573,449$

CITY OF ALLIANCE, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022